

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of
JESSE COBURN and
OPEN PLANS, INC.,

Petitioners,

- against -

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
INVESTIGATION,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Linhorst
Heather E. Murray
Cornell Law School First Amendment Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
Tel.: (607) 255-8518
mml89@cornell.edu
hem58@cornell.edu

*Counsel for Jesse Coburn
and Open Plans, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Requested Materials Must Be Disclosed. 4

 II. DOI Fails to Establish That Any Exemption Applies..... 6

 III. The Court Should Grant Petitioners Attorney’s Fees and Litigation Costs..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>Cobado v. Benziger</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep't 2018).....	12
<i>Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep't 1989).....	7, 10
<i>Kwasnik v. City of New York</i> , 262 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep't 1999).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Lansner & Kubitschek v. N.Y. State Off. of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 438 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cty. 2019).....	12
<i>Legal Aid Soc'y v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. and Cmty. Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep't 2013).....	12
<i>Levy v. Suffolk Cty. Dist. Attorney's Off.</i> , 223 A.D.3d 904 (2d Dep't 2024).....	8, 11
<i>Madeiras v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	12
<i>Matter of Fisher v. City of N.Y. Off. of the Mayor</i> , 220 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep't 2023).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Matter of Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	3
<i>Mothers on the Move, Inc. v. Messer</i> , 236 A.D.2d 408 (2d Dep't 1997).....	7
<i>Reiburn v. N.Y. City Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 171 A.D.3d 670 (1st Dep't 2019).....	11
<i>Ruberti v. State Police</i> , 218 A.D.2d 494 (3d Dep't 1996).....	5, 7
<i>Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8

Washington Post Co. v New York State Ins. Dep't,
61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)..... 8, 11

Windham v. N.Y. Police Dep't,
2013 WL 5636306 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Oct. 7, 2013)..... 7

Statutes

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84..... 3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87..... 4, 6

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89..... 4, 6, 7, 12
